

SHRI JITENDRA GODARAS SLBS EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Governed by : Shri Jeetendra Godara's SLBS Eduction Foundation Formerly Govern by : Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Shodh Evam Prashikshan Sansthan, Jodhpur (Reg. No. Cin : U80210RJ2019) (Society Regd. No. : 194/Jodhpur/1999-2000)

Ref. No: SLDS Edu Fou JOP Juen 3P1-09-A

Date : 09 06 2023

<u>Circular</u>

Office of Director Invites Applications From enthusiastic students to be part of Student Council. A Student Council is representative structure through which students in an institution can become involved in the working of the institution and in partnership with management, staff and parents for the benefit of institution as well as its students.

Role and Responsibilities of the Student Council:

- To represent all the students in the institution and to communicate its opinion to the administration on any subject that concerns students.
- To help solve problems encountered by the students in the institute.
- To organize educational and recreational activities for students.
- To purpose activity to the management that would help in the development of the institute.
- To maintain good relation and respect for management and staff members.
- Selection of the student council members will be year wise which will further form department wise head.

Student Council for the Academic Year 2023-24 will be as mentioned below:

SLBS College of Nursing

Department/Year	1 st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd Year	4 th Year	Total
B. Sc. Nursing	01	01	01	01	04

SLBS Yoga & Naturopathy Medical College & Hospital

Department/Year	1 st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd Year	4 th Year	Total
BNYS	01	01	01	01	04

SLBS Nursing Institute

Department/Year	1 st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd Year	Total
GNM Nursing	01	01	01	03

Jodhpur

Regd. Address : 6th Road, Shakti Nagar, Paota 'C' Road, Jodhpur (Raj.) 342010 Phone No. : 0291-2545992, 2540992, 2544667, Fax : 0291-2545992 Mob. No. : 9829023667, 8882225140 e-mail: slbscampus@gmail.com, slbseducation@gmail.com, slbseducation@ymail.com website: www.slbseducation.com, www.slbsayurvecollege.com, www.slbsjodhpur.com

SLBS Research & Training Institute

Department/Year	1 st Year	2 nd Year	Total
AHDP	01	01	02

SLBS Pharmacy College

Department/Year	1 st Year	2 nd Year	Total
D-Pharm	01	01	02

Process of Selection:

- Each year will Elect its Class Representative (CR) through ballot paper system.
- Elected CRs will Elect President of their respective department.
- Department wise Presidents will Elect President and Secretary at the Central Level.

Note:

- Year wise CRs will report to the Concerned Class Teacher and to their Department President.
- Department wise President will report to the Year Wise Coordinator and to the Secretary of the Student Council.
- Secretary will report to the Principal of the Concerned Departments and President of the Student Council.
- President will report to the management.
- No Act of misbehavior should be conducted by the Student Council Members with the Management and Staff.
- In case of conduct of misbehavior by any of the Student Council Member He/She will be relieved from Hs/Her duties immediately.
- Student Council will be elected for one year term.
- Only those Students who have 75% Attendance are eligible to file nomination for the Student Council.

SLBS Res Training inst Jodhpur